Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2004, in accordance with SFAS No. 144. In February, Great Plains Energy also
wrote down the KLT Gas portfolio to its estimated net realizable value. This write down totaled approximately $2 million, which net of the related tax effect of
approximately $1 million, reduced earnings by approximately $1 million. The impact on earnings will be recorded as a loss from discontinued operations in Great
Plains Energy’s first quarter 2004 consolidated statement of income.

   The following proforma statements set forth the proforma effects of reporting the KLT Gas business as discontinued operations in accordance with Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets”, as a result of the February 2004 decision. The
proforma adjustments reclassify from continuing operations the affected KLT Gas assets, liabilities and results of operations to instead be presented as discontinued
operations.

35

Table of Contents

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2003

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(Thousands)
ASSETS
Current Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 114,395  $ (168)  $ 114,227
 Restricted cash   20,850   —   20,850
 Receivables   240,407   (63)   240,344
 Fuel inventories, at average cost   22,543   —   22,543
 Materials and supplies, at average cost   56,599   —   56,599
 Deferred income taxes   686   —   686
 Assets of discontinued operations   —   11,168   11,168
 Other   15,096   (804)   14,292

  Total   470,576   10,133   480,709

Nonutility Property and Investments
 Affordable housing limited partnerships   52,644   —   52,644
 Gas property and investments   10,191   (9,761)   430
 Nuclear decommissioning trust fund   74,965   —   74,965
 Other   44,320   (322)   43,998

  Total   182,120   (10,083)   172,037

Utility Plant, at Original Cost
 Electric   4,700,983   —   4,700,983
 Less — accumulated depreciation   2,082,419   —   2,082,419

  Net utility plant in service   2,618,564   —   2,618,564
 Construction work in progress   53,250   —   53,250
 Nuclear fuel, net of amortization of $113,472   29,120   —   29,120

  Total   2,700,934   —   2,700,934

Deferred Charges
 Regulatory assets   145,627   —   145,627
 Prepaid pension costs   108,247   —   108,247
 Goodwill   26,105   —   26,105
 Other deferred charges   31,678   (50)   31,628

  Total   311,657   (50)   311,607

  Total  $3,665,287  $ —  $3,665,287

36

Table of Contents

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)

As of December 31, 2003

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(Thousands)
LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION
Current Liabilities
 Notes payable  $ 87,000  $ —  $ 87,000
 Current maturities of long-term debt   59,303   —   59,303
 EIRR bonds classified as current   129,288   —   129,288
 Accounts payable   189,525   (2,778)   186,747
 Accrued taxes   33,256   6,630   39,886
 Accrued interest   11,937   —   11,937
 Accrued payroll and vacations   34,816   (54)   34,762
 Accrued refueling outage costs   1,760   —   1,760
 Supplier collateral   20,850   —   20,850
 Liabilities of discontinued operations   —   (12,056)   (12,056)
 Other   28,944   —   28,944

  Total   596,679   (8,258)   588,421

Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities
 Deferred income taxes   599,300   10,033   609,333
 Deferred investment tax credits   37,571   —   37,571
 Asset retirement obligation   108,469   (1,775)   106,694
 Pension liability   89,488   —   89,488
 Other   79,141   —   79,141

  Total   913,969   8,258   922,227

Capitalization
 Common stock   611,424   —   611,424
 Unearned compensation   (1,633)   —   (1,633)
 Capital stock premium and expense   (7,240)   —   (7,240)
 Retained earnings   391,750   —   391,750
 Treasury stock   (121)   —   (121)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (36,886)   —   (36,886)

  Total common stock equity   957,294   —   957,294
 Cumulative preferred stock   39,000   —   39,000
 Long-term debt (excluding current maturities)   1,158,345   —   1,158,345

  Total Capitalization   2,154,639   —   2,154,639

  Total  $3,665,287  $ —  $3,665,287

37

Table of Contents

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(Thousands)
Operating Revenues
 Electric revenues — KCP&L  $1,054,900  $ —  $1,054,900
 Electric revenues — Strategic Energy   1,089,663   —   1,089,663
 Other revenues   4,933   (1,451)   3,482

  Total   2,149,496   (1,451)   2,148,045

Operating Expenses
 Fuel   160,327   —   160,327
 Purchased power — KCP&L   53,163   —   53,163
 Purchased power — Strategic Energy   968,967   —   968,967
 Other   300,477   (5,094)   295,383
 Maintenance   85,416   —   85,416
 Depreciation and depletion   143,712   (949)   142,763
 General taxes   98,512   (51)   98,461
 (Gain) Loss on property   30,797   (54,500)   (23,703)

  Total   1,841,371   (60,594)   1,780,777

Operating income   308,125   59,143   367,268
Income (loss) from equity investments   (2,018)   —   (2,018)
Minority interest in subsidiaries   (7,764)   —   (7,764)
Non-operating income   7,417   (3)   7,414
Non-operating expenses   (20,462)   —   (20,462)
Interest charges   (76,171)   —   (76,171)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   209,127   59,140   268,267
Income taxes   55,514   23,051   78,565

Income from continuing operations  $ 153,613  $ 36,089  $ 189,702

Average number of common shares outstanding   69,206   —   69,206
Basic and diluted earning per common share from continuing operations $ 2.20  $ 0.52  $ 2.72

38

Table of Contents

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(Thousands)
Operating Revenues
 Electric revenues — KCP&L  $1,009,868  $ —  $1,009,868
 Electric revenues — Strategic Energy   788,278   —   788,278
 Other revenues   5,209   (1,062)   4,147

  Total   1,803,355   (1,062)   1,802,293

Operating Expenses
 Fuel   159,666   —   159,666
 Purchased power — KCP&L   46,214   —   46,214
 Purchased power — Strategic Energy   685,370   —   685,370
 Other   281,592   (4,960)   276,632
 Maintenance   91,419   —   91,419
 Depreciation and depletion   149,237   (2,480)   146,757
 General taxes   97,198   (52)   97,146
 (Gain) Loss on property   (329)   (1,047)   (1,376)

  Total   1,510,367   (8,539)   1,501,828

Operating income   292,988   7,477   300,465
Income (loss) from equity investments   (1,173)   —   (1,173)
Minority interest in subsidiaries   (10,753)   —   (10,753)
Non-operating income   6,696   (857)   5,839
Non-operating expenses   (18,948)   —   (18,948)
Interest charges   (87,380)   —   (87,380)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   181,430   6,620   188,050
Income taxes   48,275   3,073   51,348

Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of a change

in accounting principle  $ 133,155  $ 3,547  $ 136,702

Average number of common shares outstanding   62,623   —   62,623
Basic and diluted earning per common share from continuing operations  $ 2.10  $ 0.06  $ 2.16

39

Table of Contents

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(Thousands)
Operating Revenues
 Electric revenues — KCP&L  $ 967,479  $ —  $ 967,479
 Electric revenues — Strategic Energy   396,004   —   396,004
 Other revenues   35,592   (4)   35,588

  Total   1,399,075   (4)   1,399,071

Operating Expenses
 Fuel   163,846   —   163,846
 Purchased power — KCP&L   65,173   —   65,173
 Purchased power — Strategic Energy   329,003   —   329,003
 Other   274,645   (3,862)   270,783
 Maintenance   77,096   —   77,096
 Depreciation and depletion   157,794   (1,773)   156,021
 General taxes   95,745   (163)   95,582
 (Gain) Loss on property   169,947   23,800   193,747

  Total   1,333,249   18,002   1,351,251

Operating income   65,826   (18,006)   47,820
Income (loss) from equity investments   24,639   (998)   23,641
Minority interest in subsidiaries   (7,040)   —   (7,040)
Non-operating income   12,312   (421)   11,891
Non-operating expenses   (37,598)   72   (37,526)
Interest charges   (101,918)   32   (101,886)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (43,779)   (19,321)   (63,100)
Income taxes   (26,813)   (7,859)   (34,672)

Loss from continuing operations  $ (16,966)  $(11,462)  $ (28,428)

Average number of common shares outstanding   61,864   —   61,864
Basic and diluted loss per common share from continuing operations  $ (0.30)  $ (0.19)  $ (0.49)

40

Table of Contents

4,400,000 Shares

Great Plains Energy Incorporated
Common Stock

PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT

Merrill Lynch & Co.

Morgan Stanley
BNY Capital Markets, Inc.

JPMorgan
Banc of America Securities LLC

Lazard

June   , 2004